Sheet No. 2 Second Revised Page 1 of 2 Cancels First Revised Page 1 of 2

TARIFF SHEET INDEX

Tariff <u>Sheet</u>	Description
1 2 3 4-9	Title Page Tariff Sheet Index Locations Served Reserved for Future Use
10 10.5 11 12 12.5 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 29-29	RATE SCHEDULES Rate 310 Residential Default Sales Service Rate 311 Residential Standard Choice Offer Service Rate 315 Residential Transportation Service Rate 320 General Default Sales Service Rate 321 General Standard Choice Offer Service Rate 325 General Transportation Service Reserved for Future Use Reserved for Future Use Rate 341 Dual Fuel Standard Choice Offer Service Rate 345 Large General Transportation Service Rate 360 Large Volume Transportation Service Reserved for Future Use Rate 380 Pooling Service (Large General and Large Volume) Rate 385 Pooling Service (Residential & General) Reserved for Future Use Rate 396 SCO Supplier Service Reserved for Future Use
30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49	RIDERS Miscellaneous Charges Gas Cost Recovery Rider (Suspended) Reserved for Future Use Reserved for Future Use Reserved for Future Use Migration Cost Rider (Suspended) Balancing Cost Rider (Suspended) Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider Reserved for Future Use Uncollectible Expense Rider Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider Exit Transition Cost Rider S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider Sales Reconciliation Rider – A Standard Choice Offer Rider Distribution Replacement Rider Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Reserved for Future Use Infrastructure Development Rider Reserved for Future Use

Sheet No. 10 Seventh Revised Page 1 of 1 Cancels Sixth Revised Page 1 of 1

RATE 310 RESIDENTIAL DEFAULT SALES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule is applicable to any Residential Customer:

- (1) Who is currently enrolled in Company's Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP); or
- (2) Who is ineligible for service under Rate 315.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Sales Service.

Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Monthly Charge:

\$18.37 per meter

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise TaxRider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Monthly Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Gas Service rendered under this Rate Schedule shall be subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions and Commission's Regulations.

Sheet No. 10.5 Third Revised Page 1 of 1 Cancels Second Revised Page 1 of 1

RATE 311 RESIDENTIAL STANDARD CHOICE OFFER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Residential Customer electing service hereunder when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

This Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Residential Customer:

- (1) Who is currently enrolled in Company's Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP); or
- (2) Who is ineligible for service under Rate 315.

Customers described above shall be served under Rate 310, Residential Default Sales Service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of SCO Service. Customer's gas supply under SCO Service shall be provided by an SCO Supplier, who shall be identified on Customer's bill.

Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Monthly Charge:

\$18.37 per meter

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Monthly Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Gas Service rendered under this Rate Schedule shall be subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions and Commission's Regulations.

Sheet No. 11
Fourth Revised Page 1 of 2
Cancels Third Revised Page 1 of 2
(STAGE 2)

RATE 315 RESIDENTIAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Residential Customer electing service hereunder when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. However, this Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Customer whose utility service account is past due at the time Customer desires to initiate this service unless Customer has discharged, or entered into a payment arrangement to discharge all existing arrearages owed to Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Customer, except for PIPP Pool Customers, must enter into a contract for firm gas supplies with a Choice Supplier who meets the requirements for participation in Pooling Service (Residential and General) under Rate 385. Company will maintain and make available a list of Choice Suppliers participating in the Pooling Program. Such list shall be available by request and through Company's website.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Monthly Charge:

\$18.37 per meter

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Sheet No. 12 Third Revised Page 1 of 2 Cancels Second Revised Page 1 of 2

RATE 320 GENERAL DEFAULT SALES SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule is applicable to any Non-Residential Customer whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf and who is ineligible for service under Rate 325.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Sales Service.

Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

Group 1: \$20.00 per meter Group 2: \$40.00 per meter Group 3: \$80.00 per meter

Volumetric Charge:

\$0.07873 per Ccf for all Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

Sheet No. 12.5 Second Revised Page 1 of 2 Cancels First Page 1 of 2

RATE 321 GENERAL STANDARD CHOICE OFFER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

This Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Non-Residential Customer who is ineligible for service under Rate 325, which Customer shall be served under Rate 320, General Default Sales Service.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of SCO Service. Customer's gas supply under SCO Service shall be provided by an SCO Supplier, who shall be identified on Customer's bill.

Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

Group 1: \$20.00 per meter Group 2: \$40.00 per meter Group 3: \$80.00 per meter

Volumetric Charge:

\$0.07873 per Ccf for all Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable

Sheet No. 13
First Revised Page 1 of 3
Cancels Original Page 1 of 3

RATE 325 GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. However, this Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Customer whose utility service account is past due at the time Customer desires to initiate this service unless Customer has discharged, or entered into a payment arrangement to discharge all existing arrearages owed to Company.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Customer must enter into a contract for firm gas supplies with a Choice Supplier who meets Company's requirements for participation in Pooling Service (Residential and General) under Rate 385. Company will maintain and make available a list of Choice Suppliers participating in the Pooling Program. Such list shall be available by request and through Company's website.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

Group 1: \$20.00 per meter Group 2: \$40.00 per meter Group 3: \$80.00 per meter

Volumetric Charge:

\$0.07873 per Ccf for all Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Sheet No. 16 Second Revised Page 1 of 3 Cancels First Revised Page 1 of 3

RATE 341 DUAL FUEL STANDARD CHOICE OFFER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule is available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Spaceheating equipment has a rated input in excess of 2,500,000 Btu per hour when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers. **This Rate Schedule is closed to new customers and loads.**

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule is applicable to the provision of SCO Service, as described in the Dual Fuel Terms and Conditions below. Customer's gas supply under SCO Service shall be provided by an SCO Supplier, who shall be identified on Customer's bill.

Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises. Customer, and owner if other than Customer, shall enter into and comply with the terms and conditions of a contract with Company.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$50.00 per meter

Volumetric Charge:

\$0.02372 per Ccf for all Ccf of Process or Base Deliveries (as defined below), plus \$0.01762 per Ccf for all Ccf of Dual Fuel Deliveries (as defined below)

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S. B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

Sheet No. 17
First Revised Page 1 of 3
Cancels Original Page 1 of 3

RATE 345 LARGE GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule is available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is greater than 50,000 Ccf and less than 500,000 Ccf, and whose Maximum Daily Usage is less than 10,000 Ccf, and to certain other Non-Residential Customers who were receiving service hereunder prior to March 1, 2005, when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Gas Service hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Company shall provide Transportation Service from existing pipeline delivery points specified by Company to Customer on a non-discriminatory basis subject to the capacity of Company's Operational Systems.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$150.00 per meter

Volumetric Charge:

\$0.10004 per Ccf for the first 15,000 Ccf, plus \$0.08814 per Ccf for all Ccf over 15,000 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Additional Services Charges:

Customer shall pay the appropriate rates and charges for any additional service provided by Company, as described in the Transportation Terms and Conditions (Large General and Large Volume), and any charge assessed in accordance with orders issued by Commission relating to take-or-pay, transition, or other costs.

Sheet No. 18
First Revised Page 1 of 3
Cancels Original Page 1 of 3

RATE 360 LARGE VOLUME TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This Rate Schedule shall be applicable to any Non-Residential Customer that has an Annual Usage of 500,000 Ccf or greater, or has a Maximum Daily Usage of 10,000 Ccf or greater, when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of Transportation Service. Interim Supply Service as described below may also be provided under this Rate Schedule, at Company's sole discretion. Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered and billed separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

Company shall provide Transportation Service from existing pipeline delivery points specified by Company to Customer on a non-discriminatory basis subject to the capacity of Company's Operational Systems.

RATES AND CHARGES

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

Customer Charge:

\$500.00 per meter

Volumetric Charge:

\$0.08525 per Ccf for the first 50,000 Ccf, plus \$0.07436 per Ccf for the next 150,000 Ccf, plus \$0.05668 per Ccf for all Ccf over 200,000 Ccf

Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider

Minimum Monthly Charge:

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Additional Services Charges:

Customer shall pay the appropriate rates and charges for any additional service provided by Company, as described in the Transportation Terms and Conditions (Large General and Large Volume), and any charge assessed in accordance with orders issued by Commission relating to take-or-pay, transition, or other costs.

Competitive Flexibility:

The above Rates and Charges may be reduced, in Company's reasonable discretion, as necessary to retain or attract Customer's gas load.

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT RIDER

APPLICABILITY

The Infrastructure Development Rider ("IDR") shall be applicable to all Customers served under the following Rate Schedules and to certain other Customers pursuant to contract:

- Rate 310 Residential Default Sales Service
- Rate 311 Residential Standard Choice Offer Service
- Rate 315 Residential Transportation Service
- Rate 320 General Default Sales Service
- Rate 321 General Standard Choice Offer Service
- Rate 325 General Transportation Service
- Rate 341 Dual Fuel Standard Choice Offer Service
- Rate 345 Large General Transportation Service
- Rate 360 Large Volume Transportation Service

DESCRIPTION

The IDR shall be applied to all Customers served under the applicable Rate Schedules.

An additional charge per meter, per month, regardless of gas consumed, to recover infrastructure development costs associated with Commission-approved economic development projects

The IDR shall be calculated annually pursuant to an Annual Report filed by Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. Such annual adjustments to the IDR will become effective with bills rendered on or after the first billing unit following the expiration of the Commission Staff's 75-day review period of the annual Report, unless the adjustment to the IDR proposed in the annual Report is suspended by the Commission for good cause, and shall be subject to reconciliation adjustments following any hearing, if necessary.

RECONCILIATION

The IDR is subject to reconciliation or adjustment annually, including but not limited to, increases or refunds. Such reconciliation or adjustment shall be limited to: (1) the twelve-month period of expenditures upon which the rates were calculated, if determined to be unlawful, unreasonable, or imprudent by the Commission in the docket those rates were approved or the Supreme Court of Ohio; (2) the Commission's orders in Case No. 18-47-AU-COI or any case ordered by the Commission to address tax reform changes.

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT RIDER RATE

A monthly charge of \$0.00 per meter, per month shall be applied to all customers.

Sheet No. 68
First Revised Page 3 of 3
Cancels Original Page 3 of 3

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO GAS SERVICE

9. **EXTENSIONS OF GAS DISTRIBUTION MAINS (Continued)**

- I. The title to all extensions covered by the extension agreements shall be held by and remain with Company.
- J. Company reserves the right to make additional main extensions from the end of, or from any point on its main or distribution system.
- K. Company, in preparing estimates and plans for a main or distribution system, reserves the right to determine the size of pipe, pressure of system, and size and type of all devices and appurtenances necessary in the installation of said main or distribution system. Company reserves the right to determine the length of any main extension and which of its systems of mains will be used to provide Gas Service for prospective Customers.
- L. In those instances where a main is being extended or upgraded in connection with an economic development project approved by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio under Section 4929.163 of the Ohio Revised Code, any deposit required may be funded, in whole or in part, by dollars recovered by the Infrastructure Development Rider ("IDR"). Costs and revenues associated with IDR-related extensions or upgrades shall be treated as required by order of the Commission in Case No. 19-1162-GA-IDR and any subsequent cases. In circumstances where an IDR-funded mainline enables Company to provide service to a subsequent, additional customer, Company will credit incremental revenues to amounts being recovered through the IDR by way of a subsequent rate adjustment. Incremental revenues shall comprise revenues that are in excess of the revenue needed to cover the costs of any capital investment required to serve such incremental load. Incremental revenues credited to the IDR shall not exceed the portion of the project costs previously recovered through the IDR.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/17/2019 2:45:09 PM

in

Case No(s). 19-1161-GA-ATA, 19-1162-GA-IDR, 89-8005-GA-TRF

Summary: Tariff Revised PUCO Tariff No. 3, Compliance Tariffs to implement Sheet No. 48 Infrastructure Development Rider electronically filed by Mr. Christopher T Kennedy on behalf of Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.